
QB\29114571.1  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO 

 
In re:  
 
ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF THE 
DIOCESE OF GALLUP, a New Mexico 
corporation sole,  
 
   Debtor.  

Chapter 11  
 
Case No. 13-13676-t11 
 
Jointly Administered with:  
 
 

Case No. 13-13677-t11 

Hearing Date:  September 15, 2014 
Hearing Time: 10:30 a.m.  
Location:  Hearing Room 13102  
       Dennis Chavez Federal Building 
       United States Courthouse,  
       500 Gold Ave., S.W., 13th Floor  
       Albuquerque, NM 87102 

 Jointly Administered with:  

BISHOP OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC 
CHURCH OF THE DIOCESE OF GALLUP,  
an Arizona corporation sole.  

This pleading applies to:  

  All Debtors.  
  Specified Debtor. 

 
NOTICE OF (I) OBJECTION DEADLINE AND (II) PRELIMINARY HEARING  

ON “DEBTORS’ SECOND MOTION FOR ORDER EXTENDING  
THE EXCLUSIVITY PERIODS”  

 
 On August 12, 2014, the Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Gallup (“RCCDG”) 
and the Bishop of the Roman Catholic Church of the Diocese of Gallup (the “Arizona Entity,” 
and collectively with RCCDG, the “Debtors”) filed the “Debtors’ Second Motion for Order 
Extending the Exclusivity Periods” [Dkt. No. 267] (the “Motion”).  In the Motion, the Debtors 
request that the Court enter an order extending the exclusive period to file a plan of 
reorganization through May 12, 2015 and extending the exclusive period to solicit acceptances of 
such plan of reorganization through July 10, 2015.   
 

A copy of the Motion can be inspected at the Office of the Clerk, at the address below, or 
online at a link that can be found at http://www.nmcourt.fed.us/usbc.  Any party who objects to 
the Motion must file its objection with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court, Federal Building and 
United States Courthouse, 500 Gold Ave. SW, Tenth Floor, Albuquerque, NM 87102 (or P.O. 
Box 546, Albuquerque, NM 87103) within twenty-one (21) days after the date of mailing of this 
notice, plus three days as a result of service of this notice by mail, for a total of twenty-four (24) 
days (or on or before September 5, 2014) and serve a copy of the objection on Susan G. 
Boswell, Quarles & Brady LLP, One South Church Avenue, Suite 1700, Tucson, Arizona 85701.  
If objections are timely filed, they will be considered at a preliminary hearing to be held on 
September 15, 2014 at 10:30 a.m. before the Honorable David T. Thuma, United States 
Bankruptcy Judge, Dennis Chavez Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 13th Floor, 
500 Gold Ave., S.W., Albuquerque, New Mexico, 87102.  If no objections are timely filed, an 
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order granting the Motion will be presented to the Court without further notice and the hearing 
may be vacated. 
  

Parties in interest may participate in person or by telephone at the preliminary hearing to 
be held on September 15, 2014 at 10:30 a.m.  Parties wishing to appear by telephone must call or 
e-mail Judge Thuma’s chambers to make arrangements prior to the hearing.  

 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 12th day of August, 2014.  
 
 
             /s/ Susan G. Boswell     
     Susan G. Boswell (AZ Bar No. 004791)  
     Lori L. Winkelman (AZ Bar No. 021400)  
     Elizabeth S. Fella (AZ Bar No. 025236)  
     Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
     QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
     One S. Church Ave., Suite 1700  
     Tucson, Arizona 85701 
     (520) 770-8700 
     Fax:  (520) 623-2418 
     susan.boswell@quarles.com 
     lori.winkelman@quarles.com 
     elizabeth.fella@quarles.com 
     -and-  
     Thomas D. Walker  
     WALKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
     500 Marquette N.W., Suite 650 
     Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 
     (505) 766-9272 
     Fax:  (505) 722-9287     
     twalker@walkerlawpc.com 
 
     Counsel for the Debtors   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 Pursuant to F.R.C.P. 5(b)(3), F.R.B.P. 9036 and NM LBR 9036-1(b), I hereby certify that 

service of the foregoing “Notice Of (I) Objection Deadline And (II) Preliminary Hearing On 

‘Debtors’ Second Motion For Order Extending The Exclusivity Periods’” was made on August 

12, 2014 via e-mail and the notice transmission facilities of the Bankruptcy Court’s case 

management and electronic filing system on the below listed parties, and via U.S. Mail to all 

additional parties on the Debtors’ Limited Notice List.  

Ronald E. Andazola  
Leonard Martinez-Metzgar 
Office of the U.S. Trustee  
P.O. Box 608 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
ustpregion20.aq.ecf@usdoj.gov 
ronald.andazola@usdoj.gov 
leonard.martinez-metzgar@usdoj.gov 
 

Thomas D. Walker  
Stephanie L. Schaeffer  
Walker & Associates, P.C.  
500 Marquette N.W., Suite 650  
Albuquerque, NM  87102  
twalker@walkerlawpc.com 
sschaeffer@walkerlawpc.com  
Local Counsel for Debtor  
and Debtor-in-Possession 
 

James I. Stang 
Gillian N. Brown 
Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
jstang@pszjlaw.com 
gbrown@pszjlaw.com 
Counsel for the Official  
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
 

Kenneth H. Brown  
Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones 
150 California Street, 15th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111 
kbrown@pszjlaw.com 
Counsel for the Official  
Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

Robert E. Pastor  
Montoya, Jimenez & Pastor, P.A.  
3200 N. Central Ave., Suite 2550 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
repastor@mjpattorneys.com 
Counsel for Tort Claimants 
 

John Manly  
Manly & Stewart  
19100 Von Karman Ave., Suite 800 
Irvine, CA 92612 
jmanly@manlystewart.com 
Counsel for Tort Claimants 
 

Richard T. Fass  
Donald H. Kidd 
Perdue & Kidd, LLP  
510 Bering Dr., Suite 550 
Houston, TX 77057 
rfass@perdueandkidd.com 
dkidd@perdueandkidd.com 
Counsel for Tort Claimants 

Dennis Jontz  
Lewis Roca Rothgerber 
201 Third Street, NW, Ste. 190 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
djontz@lrrlaw.com 
Local Counsel for Catholic Peoples Foundation and 
Parish Steering Committee of Roman Catholic Church 
of the Diocese of Gallup 
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Robert M. Charles, Jr.  
Susan M. Freeman  
Justin J. Henderson 
Lewis Roca Rothgerber LLP  
201 E. Washington St., Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
rcharles@lrrlaw.com 
sfreeman@lrrlaw.com 
jhenderson@lrrlaw.com 
Counsel for Catholic Peoples Foundation and Parish 
Steering Committee of Roman Catholic Church of the 
Diocese of Gallup  
 

Douglas R. Vadnais 
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl,  
Harris & Sisk, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2168 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
drv@modrall.com 
Counsel for The Bank of Colorado 
d/b/a Pinnacle Bank 

Christopher R. Kaup  
J. Daryl Dorsey  
Tiffany & Bosco 
Camelback Esplanade II 
2525 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 300 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
crk@tblaw.com 
jdd@tblaw.com  
Counsel for Southwest Indian Foundation, Inc.  

George M. Moore  
Bonnie B. Gandarilla  
Moore Berkson & Gandarilla P.C.  
3800 Osuna Rd., NE, Ste. 2 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
mbglaw@swcp.com 
bbg11usc@swcp.com 
Local Counsel for Southwest  
Indian Foundation, Inc.  
 

Charles R. Hughson  
Rodey, Dickason, Sloan,  
Akin & Robb, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1888 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
chughson@rodey.com 
Counsel for St. Bonaventure Indian  
Mission & School  
 

Steven D. Jerome 
Snell & Wilmer, LLP  
One Arizona Center  
400 E. Van Buren St., Ste. 1900 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
sjerome@swlaw.com 
Counsel for The Roman Catholic  
Church of the Diocese of Phoenix 

Edward A. Mazel  
James A. Askew 
Daniel A. White  
Askew & Mazel, LLC 
320 Gold Ave. S.W., Suite 300 A 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
edmazel@askewmazelfirm.com 
jaskew@askewmazelfirm.com 
dwhite@askewmazelfirm.com 
Attorneys for New Mexico Property and Casualty 
Insurance Guaranty Association  

 

 
 
        /s/  Susan G. Boswell     
             Susan G. Boswell   
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